
 
 

MEETING  
OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

Thursday, 3rd June, 2021 
 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Ramsgate Sports Centre 

  High Street 
 Ramsgate 
 
 

www.thanet.gov.uk 
01843 577000 

 
 

 
 
 

We may be able to provide this document in 
a different format such as Braille, audio or  
large print, or in another language. Please  
call 01843 577165 for details. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
Date: 24 May 2021 
Ask For: Nick Hughes 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Ramsgate Sports Centre on Thursday, 3 June 2021 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of 
transacting the business mentioned below. 

 
 

Director of Corporate Governance  
To: The Members of Thanet District Council 
 
FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 
 

 

 

1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

 To approve the Minutes of the Annual meeting of Council held on 13 May 2021, 
copy to follow. 
 

3.   
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
or Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (iv). 
 

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  
 

5.   
 

ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  (Pages 7 - 8) 

6.   
 

PETITIONS   

 

Page 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

- 3 - 

 

 To receive petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 
 

6a   
 

THANET LIFTS PETITION  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

7.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive questions received from the press or public in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13. 
 

8.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14. 
 

9.   
 

NOTICE OF MOTION   

 To receive any Notices of Motion from Members of Council in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rule 3. 
 

10.   
 

LEADERS REPORT  (Pages 19 - 20) 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.4. 
 

11.   
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
(Pages 21 - 30) 

12.   
 

BROADSTAIRS AND ST PETERS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN ADOPTION  (Pages 
31 - 106) 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you ​must​ declare the existence ​and​ explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the 
interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation by the 
Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting) you ​must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw fr
[...]
omplete the declaration of ​interest form​. 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Council Thursday 3rd June 2021

Report Author NIck Hughes, Committee Services Manager

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summary:

The political groups are been invited to submit their nominations to the election of Leader to
fill the current vacancy

Recommendation(s):

That the election of Leader of the Council be agreed.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

There are no direct financial implications.

Legal

The Council’s constitution states: “A casual vacancy in the office of Leader of the Council shall
be filled for the remainder of the term of office at the next Ordinary Meeting of Council after the
vacancy has arisen”.

Corporate

None

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual orientation, gender reassignment,
religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage &
civil partnership.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty: -
● To eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct

prohibited by the Act.
● To advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected

characteristic and people who do not share it
● To foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and

people who do not share it.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -

● Growth
● Environment
● Communities

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The constitution of the Council states that:

“A casual vacancy in the office of Leader of the Council shall be filled for the
remainder of the term of office at the next Ordinary Meeting of Council after the
vacancy has arisen.”

1.2 The former Leader Cllr Everitt resigned as Leader on the 13th May and therefore this
meeting is the next ordinary meeting.

1.3 The political groups are invited to submit their nominations to the election of Leader
to fill the current vacancy.

2.0 Decision Making Process

2.1 Council is the decision making body.

Contact Officer: Nicholas Hughes (Committee Services Manager)
Reporting to: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Annex List

None

Background Papers

None

Corporate Consultation

Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
Legal: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:nicholas.hughes@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:estelle.culligan@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:estelle.culligan@thanet.gov.uk


THANET LIFTS PETITION

Council 3rd June 2021

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder Cllr Helen Whitehead, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing and Community Services

Status For Recommendation

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Eastcliff and Viking

Executive Summary:

A petition containing 2180 valid signatures has been received requesting that the seaside
lifts at Viking Bay and Ramsgate be reopened. This report sets out how the Council deals
with petitions of this size; it explains that the petition organiser will present the petition to the
meeting and sets out the next steps as to how
[...]
 corporate priorities: -

● Environment
● Communities

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Under the Councils petition scheme if a petition has over 1500 signatories then the
petition organiser will be offered five minutes to present the petition at a meeting of
Council.

1.2 In addition, The Council’s petition scheme states:

“if a petition has 1,500 or more signatures and relates to an issue for which
the executive (Cabinet) has responsibility, we will let you know. Council is unable to
take a decision on something that is the responsibility of the executive and may,
therefore, decide, following presentation of the petition at the Council meeting, to
refer the petition to Cabinet with or without debate. If the petition is referred to
Cabinet without debate, you will be able to re-present the petition at the subsequent
meeting of the Cabinet at which the petition is considered.”

1.3 Council may debate the petition at this meeting if it wishes, as it has received over
1500 signatories, however as this petition relates to a Cabinet function the only action
that the Council can take at the conclusion of any debate is to refer it to Cabinet for a
decision.

2.0 The Current Situation

2.1 An e-petition has been received by Mr Stickings MBE, which was validly signed by
2180 persons.

The petition prayer reads as follows:

Page 10

Agenda Item 6a



“Thanet District Council have announced on 01/04/21 that the lifts at Viking Bay and
Ramsgate will be closed this is their statement as detailed below.

On the Thanet council website a statement says: “Unfortunately our seaside lifts at
Viking Bay and Ramsgate remain closed. Even if temporary repairs can be made to
get the lifts open, contractors have advised there is no guarantee they will stay
working during the season.

“A long-term strategy for both lifts will be formulated to consider their future. In the
meantime, the council has measures in place to allow for alternative accessible
routes to the beach, which include:
Matting installed at one side of the beach (Harbour Street, Broadstairs) to lengthen
the boardwalk and allow for alternative accessible routes to the beach.”

This is not good enough and needs to be addressed ASAP, if they were working last
year, how can it be that these lifts are now beyond repair. This impacts massively on
our disabled community. I have a son who is blind the Lift is helpful for him on some
occasions but more so for those who have other issues. This impacts severely on our
disabled community and disabled visitors. The solution of matting is NOT good
enough.

These lifts are part of Broadstairs and Ramsgate. Visitors flock to our beautiful towns
and love the fact that its open to all to use ALL amenities. Sadly TDC have now taken
this away. It will have an impact not only on them but our local shops and businesses
who some will no longer be able to reach.
Spend the money, repair the lifts, and give our disabled people the same level of
inclusion and access as their peers. Everybody needs access. Our disabled
community and those who need these lifts including our visitors will lose access
because of this action, please help and support this so TDC will reverse this
decision.”

2.2 The petition organiser is entitled to present their petition to Council, and in
accordance with the Council’s petition scheme has five minutes to present the
petition. Mr Stickings MBE, has indicated that he will be in attendance to present the
petition.

4.0 Next Steps

4.1 The petition will be reported to the Cabinet and a report back on the result will be
presented to the Council within three ordinary meetings.

Contact Officer: Nicholas Hughes, Committee Services Manager
Reporting to: Estelle Culligan, Director of Governance and Law.

Annex List

None

Background Papers

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



None

Corporate Consultation

Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
Legal: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Page 12

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:chris.blu
[...]
o be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the Public Sector Equality
Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due consideration has been given to the equalities
impact that may be brought upon communities by the decisions made by Council.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

This report relates to Communities.

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 At each ordinary Full Council meeting, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel presents a progress update report on the activities of the Panel since the last
Council meeting.

1.2 Such a report would be subject to comment or debate by Members. This is in
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1 of Part 4 of the Council Constitution.

1.3 This report updates the Council on the work of the Panel since the last Council
meeting and allows for discussion of the work undertaken, therefore strengthening
the Council’s scrutiny function.

Page 22

Agenda Item 11



1.4 This report follows on from the Annual report that was presented at Full Council on
23 March 2021. This report is the first of the new municipal year and highlights the
work activities that the Panel would like to carry out during 2021/22.

2.0 The Current Situation

Scrutiny Review Topics

2.1 In 2019/20 through to 2020/21, the Panel started working through the list of scrutiny
review topics and agreed a prioritised list using the matrix that was established and
agreed upon by Members. Whilst some of the topics would be considered through
conducting reviews, others would be expedited through one off reports (where
appropriate).

Memorial plaques and Monuments
2.2 The reviewing of memorial plaques and monuments in the district was one such

topic. This was given priority in order to expedite the review process and contribute to
the establishment of the policy by Cabinet. However due to imminent new legislation
which included new guidance on how the councils could address the issue of
monuments and plaques in the district, it was not possible to continue with this work
[...]
n) for the
Relevant neighbourhood area.

Broadstairs & St Peters Town Council have prepared a neighbourhood plan which has been
examined by independent Examiners and progressed to referendum, as agreed by Cabinet
on 16th December 2019.

The referendum took place on 6th May 2021. The result was that 5643 people voted for the
neighbourhood plan and 836 voted against it. As more than half of those who voted, voted in
favour of the neighbourhood plan, the plan now comes into force as part of the Development
Plan, and the Council must formally ‘make’ the plan within 8 weeks of the date of the
referendum.

Recommendation(s):

That Council resolve to make the Broadstairs & St Peters Neighbourhood Plan.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



N/A.

Legal

The council must make the Neighbourhood Plan under section 38A(4) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 or refuse to make the Neighbourhood Plan under section
38A(6) of the same Act.

Corporate

There are no corporate risks associated with this report.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

This decision relates only to the “making” of the Plan, which has been considered through
Examination, and been supported through the referendum. The Council’s only role at this
stage is to consider whether the making of the plan would breach, or would otherwise be
incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights (within the meaning of
the Human Rights Act 1998). If not, the plan must be “made”.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -

● Communities

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, Neighbourhood Plans can be prepared by local
communities and are led by Town or Parish Councils or a Neighbourhood Forum in
areas which do not have a Town or Parish Council. If Thanet Council adopts a
neighbourhood plan it would have the same significance as other Development Plan
Documents (eg the L
[...]

1.5 The Neighbourhood Plan forms part of the development plan for Thanet, and will be
part of the decision making process for determining planning applications in the
Broadstairs & St Peter’s neighbourhood plan area.

2.0 Options

2.1 Option 1 (Recommended) That Council resolve to make the Broadstairs and St
Peters Neighbourhood Plan.

2.2 Option 2 (Not recommended) That Council resolve not to make the Broadstairs and
St Peters Neighbourhood Plan.

In accordance with section 38A(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004, the only circumstances under which the Council can refuse to make a
neighbourhood plan is if it is considered that the making of the plan would breach, or
would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention
rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). This is not considered to
be the case for the Broadstairs and St Peters Neighbourhood Plan.

Contact Officer: Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager
Reporting to: Bob Porter (Director of Housing and Planning)

Annex List

Annex 1: Broadstairs & St Peter’s Neighbourhood Plan

Background Papers

Title: Details of where to access a copy
Title: Details of where to access a copy

Corporate Consultation

Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
Legal: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law & Democracy)

Page 33

Agenda Item 12

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Broadstairs-_-St-Peters-Neighbourhood-Plan-Referendum-Version-05082020.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Broadstairs  

& St. Peter’s 
 

  

1 

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1



Table of Contents: 
Schedule of Policies ………………………………………………………………………..……… 3 

List of Maps and Appendices …………………………………………………………………… 3 

Foreword……………………………………………………………………………………………….. 4  

1.0 Introduction …………………………………………………………………………………….. 5 
2.0 Planning Policy Framework……………………………………………………………..….. 5 
3.0 What area does the Neighbourhood Development Plan cover?...............
[...]
/21 L TR381684 l 18 c 

     

York Street (E)     

No 21 (Nickleby House) 1/191 L TR396677 m 19c 

No 23 1/192 L TR396677 e 19c 

  

 

  

  

  
  

63 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1



Appendix 5: Broadstairs & St. Peter’s Design Guidelines 
 

Housing Design 
The design guidelines set out for new developments in the Broadstairs & St. Peter’s              
Neighbourhood Development Plan Area apply to housing, including extensions and          
alterations. 

Sympathetic house design 
 
The Town Council expects the     
design of all new housing     
developments to reflect strongly the     
characteristics of the area in which      
they are located, particularly the     
characteristics of existing buildings    
in the immediate area. 

Housing developments will also    
need to meet the requirements of      
the Kent Design Guide for creating      
a safe and attractive environment,     
the standards set by Thanet District      

Council for the mix of accommodation,      
space standards and related    
requirements, and Kent Highways for     
parking standards and traffic    
management. 
 
Extensions and alterations to existing     
properties will be similarly controlled     
and the Town Council will consider in       
particular the effect of the work on       
neighbouring properties, including   
maintaining their privacy and    
reasonable outlook, and the right to a       
continuing good level of daylight.  

Sympathetic garage extension 

Refer also to the ‘Guide to Extending Your Home’ available from Thanet District             
Council. 
 
  

64 

Page 98

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1



Flats and Flat Conversions 

Where conversion is warranted, there will be a requirement for developers to provide a              
mix of dwelling sizes and types to meet the needs of the local community and the need to                  
ensure the conversion is compatible with the character of the surrounding area. 

Developers and architects   
considering the 
[...]
 pass Colburn 
Road. The route offers sea views and an attractive vista along its entire 
length including the off-shore wind farm. 

F A very important coastal walking/cycling route giving attractive sea views. 
It should be preserved and improved. 

Small views of sea through existing built development, these also provide 
important views of the built-up coastline. 

G There are long important views of the coastline throughout this area. The 
section of the B2054 route, that passes through the coastal Kingsgate 
Conservation Area, has some of the most outstanding views of sandy bays, 
chalk cliffs and ‘stacks’, beach vistas, seascapes and built environment in 
the United Kingdom. 

H The views across the agricultural land towards the North Foreland 
lighthouse, the sea and an Oast House are very important. 

I Views over the green wedge provide a welcomed break in the built-up view. 

J Important view into and out of the St. Peter’s Conservation Area. 

K This is a conservation area with a distinct village sense of identity. There 
are two important views in this area. 

- Across Kitty’s Green to the cottages of Trinity Square. 
- To the side of The Convent Cottages across the field. 

L Substantial green spaces can be seen along this route. Including grassed 
cliff-tops, farmlands and the North Foreland Golf Club. 

 

  

69 

Page 103

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1



Glossary 
ACV – Asset of Community Value 
A building or land can be listed as an asset of community value if the current primary use                  
of the building/land or use of the building/land in the recent past furthers the social               
well-being or social interests (cultural, recreational, or sporting interests) of the local            
community. 

CCMP- Coastal Communities Management Plan 
A plan produced for a coastal area by a local partnership consisting of the local authority                
and a range of people and business interests from a coastal community who have an        
[...]
ief, a master plan or an issue-based               
document. 
 
TDC – Thanet District Council 
The district authority that is writing the Local Plan for Thanet, the overarching             
development plan of the Broadstairs & St. Peter’s Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 
View  
A sight or prospect, typically of attractive natural scenery, that can be taken in by the eye                 
from a particular place. 

Vista 
A view or prospect, especially one seen through a long, narrow avenue or passage, as               
between rows of trees or houses. 
  

71 

Page 105

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1



 

 

 

 

 

Broadstairs & St. Peter’s Town Council 
Town Clerk’s Office, Pierremont Hall,  

Broadstairs 
CT10 1JX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Large print copies, audio and Braille versions of this 
document are available by telephoning the Town Council on: 

01843 868718 

 
 

72 

Page 106

Agenda Item 12
Annex 1


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Election of Leader of the Council
	6a Thanet Lifts Petition
	7 Questions from the press and public
	8 Questions from Members of the Council
	10 Leaders Report
	11 Report of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Annex 1 - OSP Work Programme 2021-22
	Annex 2 - Scrutiny Review Topics Scoring table

	12 Broadstairs and St Peters Neighbourhood Plan Adoption
	Broadstairs-_-St-Peters-Neighbourhood-Plan-Referendum-Version-05082020




Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2021 at 7.00 pm in Ramsgate Sports Centre.

Present: Councillor Jason Savage (Chair); Councillors Albon, Ara, Ashbee,
Austin, Bailey, Bambridge, J Bayford, R Bayford, Boyd, Braidwood,
Coleman-Cooke, Crittenden, Currie, Day, Dennis, Dexter,
Duckworth, Everitt, Fellows, Garner, Green, Hart, Hopkinson,
Huxley, Keen, Kup, Pat Moore, Paul Moore, Parsons, L Piper,
Rev. S Piper, Potts, Pugh, Rattigan, Rawf, Rogers, Rusiecki,
D Saunders, M Saunders, Scobie, Scott, Shonk, Shrubb, Tomlinson,
Towning, Wallin, Whitehead, Wing, Wright and Yates

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor's Farrance, Gregory, Ovenden and
Roper.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice Chairman and agreed, that the
minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13 May 2021 be approved.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair advised that Councillor Game had recently stepped down from her duties as a
District Councillor. On behalf of the Council he offered his thanks to Councillor Game for
her efforts while in the role.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
PETITIONS

(@) Thanet Lifts Petition

Mr Stickings presented a petition requesting that the lifts at Viking Bay and Ramsgate
beach be reopened. Members noted that the following petition contained 2180
signatures at the time of submission:

“Thanet District Council have announced on 01/04/21 that the lifts at Viking Bay and Ramsgate will be closed
this is their statement as detailed below.

‘On the Thanet council website a statement says: “Unfortunately our seaside lits at Viking Bay and
Ramsgate remain closed. Even if temporary repairs can be made to get the lifts open, contractors have
advised there is no guarantee they will stay working during the season.

“A long-term strategy for both lifts will be formulated to consider their future. In the meantime, the council has
measures in place to allow for alternative accessible routes to the beach, which include:

Matting installed at one side of the beach (Harbour Street, Broadstairs) to lengthen the boardwalk and allow
for alternative accessible routes to the beach.”



This is not good enough and needs to be addressed ASAP, if they were working last year, how can it be that
these lifts are now beyond repair. This impacts massively on our disabled community. | have a son who is
blind the Lift is helpful for him on some occasions but more so for those who have other issues. This impacts
severely on our disabled community and disabled visitors. The solution of matting is NOT good enough.

These lifts are part of Broadstairs and Ramsgate. Visitors flock to our beautiful towns and love the fact that
its open to all to use ALL amenities. Sadly TDC have now taken this away. It will have an impact not only on
them but our local shops and businesses who some will no longer be able to reach.

Spend the money, repair the lifts, and give our disabled people the same level of inclusion and access as
their peers. Everybody needs access. Our disabled community and those who need these lifts including our
visitors will lose access because of this action, please help and support this so TDC will reverse this
decision.”

Following debate by Members, and in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme,
the petition was referred to Cabinet. There would be a report back to Council within three
ordinary meetings.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

@) Question No. 1 - Regarding the Granville Cinema

Mr Gregory asked Councillor Duckworth the following question:

“Can the council confirm that the Granville Cinema was registered as a building of community value in
September 2019 and if this is true, does it mean a community organisation should run it and what have they
been doing since to identify an appropriate community organisation as next custodians?

Councillor Duckworth responded with the following points:

e The cinema was approved as an Asset of Community Value on 1 October 2019.
Therefore if the building was to be sold, the sale would be delayed to allow
interested community groups to raise funds in order to purchase it.

e The venue was not on the asset disposal list and there were no plans for it to be
added to the list.

¢ |f a community organisation wished to run the cinema, the first step would be to
complete a community transfer application form.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

(@) Question No.1 - Regarding the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Everitt asked Councillor R Bayford the following question:
“TDC's constitution states:

"It has been the convention at this council to appoint an opposition councillor to the role of chair of the
overview and scrutiny panel."

This has normally meant that the choice of chair had the support of the largest opposition party or the
support of opposition members overall.

Does Clir Bayford think that it would be appropriate for the ruling group to use its votes to install its own
choice of opposition councillor in that role regardless of the preference of opposition members as a whole or
does he think, like me, that that could look like a manoeuvre to minimise proper scrutiny?”

Councillor R Bayford responded that:



e He was unsure of the purpose of the question; he had been appointed to the
position by the Council at the Annual Council meeting when the Council was
controlled by a Labour administration.

Councillor Everitt followed up his question by asking if the election of an Independent
Councillor to the position in 2012 had set a good precedent.

Councillor R Bayford responded that in that instance he did not think a good precedent
had been set.

(b) Question No.2 - Regarding the Use of PFAS/PROS Chemicals
Councillor Wing asked Councillor Albon the following question:

“Given it is highly likely that PFAS/PFOS, the harmful 'forever chemical', was used on the old Manston
Airport site and for many years, please could you tell me what testing for PFAS/PFOS has been undertaken
and what any results concluded?”

Councillor Albon responded that:

e This type of testing was not one of Thanet Council’s responsibilities, drinking
water was regularly tested by Southern Water to protect public health.

e Any concern regarding the contamination of abstracted groundwater should be
raised with the Drinking Water Inspectorate (DWI) or Ofwat, who were the
relevant regulators for drinking water quality.

e Southern Water and the Environment Agency were both consultees on the
Manston Airport DCO application.

Councillor Wing followed up her question by noting that there were no sites of official
contamination in Thanet, she asked what was required for a site to fall into this category?

Councillor Albon responded that he would find out and let Clir Wing know.

(c) Question No.3 - Regarding training and Employment.

Councillor Austin asked Councillor Duckworth the following question:

“Thanet’s prosperity depends on decent, high-quality, sustainable jobs and local people with the skills to do
them.

We know the pandemic has triggered redundancies in some sectors, with workers now needing to retrain.

Could you please outline how TDC is working with businesses and with Further Education, skills & adult
learning providers to expand learning and skills development opportunities for Thanet's school leavers and
adults?”

Councillor Duckworth responded that:

e Education providers were engaged in all of the regeneration programmes that the
Council was involved in.

e Through these programmes, the Council looked at opportunities to provide jobs
and education for young people, those furthest from the labor market, and those
looking to retrain.

e A senior council officer sits on the Broadstairs Campus Local Board of the EKC
Group. They provided Council input and gained an understanding of the needs of
the college.



10.

11.

Councillor Austin followed up her question by asking what the Council did to set an
example to businesses to offer these kinds of opportunities?

Councillor Duckworth responded that this would come under the banner of community
wealth building, which encouraged employers to offer youth apprenticeships.

(d) Question No.4 - Regarding the Installation of Broadband Masts

Councillor Paul Moore asked Councillor Everitt the following question:

“In light of the recent installation and subsequent removal of a fibre broadband mast/pole in a conservation
area.

Would the cabinet member of the council please confirm that any future installation involving areas of
sensitivity, such as conservation areas or in close proximity to scheduled monuments / listed buildings will
be reviewed and monitored by the officers and to ensure all is in accordance with Government legislative
guidelines?”

Councillor Everitt responded that:

e Telecommunications operators were able to install new ground-based
infrastructure, such as telegraph poles, under national planning permitted
development rights, which did not require planning applications, but were subject
to various size limits.

e These rights were subject to a prior approval process under which the Council
could consider the proposed siting and appearance of the infrastructure. This
would include the impact on conservation areas and listed buildings. However
this was not required when the telegraph pole was in connection with fixed-line
broadband.

¢ The Council would continue to investigate any complaints regarding the
installation of telegraph poles that had exceeded the limitations of permitted
development rights and required either prior approval, or planning permission.

Councillor Paul Moore followed up his question by asking what control measures should
be put in place to ensure that the Council was consulted about the installation of masts.

Councillor Everitt responded that the planning department may wish to consider their
involvement and respond directly to Councillor Moore.

NOTICE OF MOTION

No motions on notice had been received in accordance with council procedure rule 3.

LEADERS REPORT

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Councillor Bayford, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, introduced his report.
Members noted the report.

BROADSTAIRS AND ST PETERS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN ADOPTION

It was proposed by Councillor Everitt, seconded by Councillor J Bayford and Members
agreed that the recommendations as detailed in the report be approved, namely:



12.

“That Council resolve to make the Broadstairs and St Peters Neighbourhood Plan.”

ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

It was noted that there was a typographical error within the report at paragraph 1.2. The
former Leader Clir Everitt resigned as Leader on the 22 April.

Councillor Pugh proposed and Councillor D Saunders seconded that Councillor Ashbee
be Leader.

Councillor Whitehead proposed and Councillor Albon seconded that Councillor Everitt be
Leader.

Councillor Austin proposed and Councillor Wing seconded that Councillor Garner be
Leader.

After the voting process had been conducted, Councillor Ashbee was declared Leader of
Thanet District Council for the remainder of the term of office.

Meeting concluded: 7.45pm



